

17-303-cv

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

VANESSA VIGIL and RICARDO VIGIL, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TAKE-TWO INTERACTIVE SOFTWARE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court

For the Southern District of New York

(New York City)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
TAKE-TWO INTERACTIVE SOFTWARE, INC.
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Martin E. Gilmore
PERKINS COIE LLP
30 Rockefeller Plaza, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10112
Telephone: 212.262.6900
Facsimile: 212.977.1649

Debra R. Bernard (*pro hac vice* pending)
PERKINS COIE LLP
131 South Dearborn Street, Suite 1700
Chicago, IL 60603-5559
Telephone: 312.324.8400
Facsimile: 312.324.9400

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Entertainment Software Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LOCAL RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
I. BACKGROUND OF THE VIDEO GAME INDUSTRY	2
A. Overview of the Video Game Industry	2
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Consent in NBA 2K Games Was Informed and Consistent with Business Norms for Handling of Important Disclosures in the Online Context.....	4
B. Considering the “Aggrieved Party” Language as Not Requiring an Actual Injury to State a Claim Could Chill Innovation in the Industry.....	8
III. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	7
<i>Corwin v. NYC Bike Share, LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-1285 (SN), 2017 WL 816314 (S.D.N.Y. March 1, 2017).....	7
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	7
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)	8

STATUTES

740 ILCS 14/20.....	7, 8
---------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annual Report, Entertainment Software Association (2016), <i>available at</i> http://www.theesa.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/ESA-AnnualReport-Digital-5917.pdf	1, 2, 4
<i>Essential Facts About the Computer and Video Game Industry</i> , Entertainment Software Association (2017), <i>available at</i> http://essentialfacts.theesa.com/mobile/	1, 3, 10
<i>Hearing on Exploring Augmented Reality Before the Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation</i> , 114th Cong. 2 (November 16, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.commerce.senate.gov/public/_cache/files/cf1cc9ea-a601-4ee7-a7a9-e081e8f977c2/61531EC17CD75BD1279E29B108665F3E.stan-pierre-louis-testimony.pdf	2
